

## 2020 RM425 1200 (Start at 4:00 AM)

Abbreviations: R = Turn Right, L = Turn Left, SO = Straight On, BR= Bear Right, BL = Bear Left  
 CO = Continue On, T = T-junction, Y = Y-junction, X = Crossroads, TL = Traffic Light, @ = at (R@T = Turn Right on T-Junction)  
 R## = National Road #, K## = Prefectural Road ##

(as of 2020/01/27)

No.	Leg	Total	Direction	Place	Traffic Light (Sign)	Road No.	Traffic sign	Instructions	Open - Close	From PC (km)
1	0.00	0.00	L	Start Yurubino-ya					Apr 25 04:00 - Apr 25 05:00	
2	0.20	0.20	R	@T				Railroad crossing ahead. Road narrows.		0.20
3	3.10	3.30	SO	@X	TL (丙川西)			Turn right at the crossroads ahead.		3.30
4	0.30	3.60	R	@X	TL (丙川)					3.60
5	3.00	6.60	R	@X	TL (新稔橋)	K22	Kojima	Turn right, and then turn left.		6.60
6	0.10	6.70	L	@T	TL (新稔橋)	K21	Kurashiki, Washuzan			6.70
7	2.70	9.40	L	@T			Washuzan	Go obliquely to the left, just before the traffic light "郷内 (Gounai)" (or the gas station).		9.40
8	1.70	11.10	L	@X	TL (三軒茶屋)	K21				11.10
9	2.80	13.90	R	@X	TL (稗田南)	K276	Mizushima			13.90
10	1.80	15.70	L	@T		K393	Kojima	Climb to Mt. Washu after left turn.		15.70
11	10.90	26.60		SC1 (on right)	Seto Ohashi, observation deck	K393		<Manned Control> Observation deck on the right side (just after the expressway underpass).	(Assumed close: Apr 25 06:21)	26.60
12	0.50	27.10	SO	@T		K21	Kojima, Washuzan			27.10
13	4.90	32.00	SO	@T	TL (元浜団地口)	R430	Okayama, Tamano			32.00
14	4.80	36.80	R	@X	TL (田の口)	R430	Tamano	Road narrows after right turn.		36.80
15	8.20	45.00	BL	@X	TL (日比)	R430	Central Tamano, Uno Port	Bear left along the road.		45.00
16	2.00	47.00	R	@T	TL (和田 1 丁目)		Ship Yard	Watch out for cars when turning right. Do not go into the tunnel.		47.00
17	1.00	48.00	R	@X	TL (玉交番)			Police station to the left.		48.00
18	2.60	50.60	R	@T	TL (市役所入口)	R30				50.60
19	0.80	51.40	L	@T	TL (宇野駅東)		Okayama			51.40
20	3.00	54.40	R	@T	TL (尾坂峠南口)	K45	Okayama			54.40
21	7.80	62.20	L	@T	TL (郡)		Central Okayama	Bank ahead. Road narrows.		62.20
22	2.90	65.10	R	@X	TL		Central Okayama	Heavy traffic after right turn. Go on the left-hand side road if unsafe.		65.10
23	0.70	65.80	R	@X	TL	K45	Konan Bridge, Okayama Port	Konan Bridge ahead. Go onto the left-hand side road in advance.		65.80
24	2.50	68.30	R	@T	TL	K45	Tamano			68.30
25	1.60	69.90	L	@T	TL (新岡山港口)		Shin-Okayama Port			69.90
26	0.40	70.30	L	@X						70.30
27	0.10	70.40	R	@T		K177		Go along the bank.		70.40
28	0.80	71.20	R	@T		K177		Turn right and go along the bank.		71.20
29	7.40	78.60	R	@T		K177				78.60
30	2.40	81.00	R	@X	TL (西大寺中野本町)	K28	Ushimado	Eian Bridge ahead. Go on the left-hand walkway (if unsafe).		81.00
31	4.20	85.20	L	@X	TL (神埼町)	K28	Ushimado			85.20
32	2.20	87.40	R	@TS	TL	K234	Houden	Convenience store to the right.		87.40

33	2.20	89.60	L	@T		K232	Houden			89.60
34	2.70	92.30			Hoden port (facing forward)	K232		Turn left along the road to the seaside.		92.30
35	0.70	93.00	L	@T		K232		Turn left along the road. Do not turn right (dead end). Go along the road.		93.00
36	5.70	98.70	R	@T	TL (鹿忍)	K28	Ushimado	Post office at the front.		98.70
37	2.80	101.50	L	@T		K226	Oku	After left turn, go uphill.		101.50
38	1.10	102.60	L	@T			Ushimado Olive Garden	Uphill to Ushimado Olive Garden.		102.60
39	0.70	103.30	R	@T			Ushimado Olive Garden	Enter through the entrance gate.		103.30
40	0.30	103.60		PC1	Ushimado Olive Garden, square in front of shop			<Manned Contorol>	Apr 25 07:04 - Apr 25 10:56	103.60
41	0.40	104.00	L	@X				Go back the same way.		0.40
42	0.70	104.70	R	@T		K226				1.10
43	0.40	105.10	R	@T				In the middle of downhill.		1.50
44	2.50	107.60	R	@T		K39		Go along the road up and down.		4.00
45	23.20	130.80	R	@T	TL (松本橋)	R250	Ako, Hinase			27.20
46	1.10	131.90	R	@T	TL (市民センター前)	R250	Ako, Hinase			28.30
47	4.30	136.20	L	@T	TL	K261	ROUTE 2	Trun left before the short bridge.		32.60
48	3.20	139.40	SO	@X	TL (伊里中)			Go across R2 and go on the narrow alley (to bypass R2).		35.80
49	0.60	140.00	L	@X		K261				36.40
50	3.60	143.60	R	@T		K261	Shizutani School	Turn right just before the tunnel (to Shizutani School).		40.00
51	0.90	144.50	R	@T		K261				40.90
52	2.40	146.90	L	@X	TL (吉永)	K96	Okayama			43.30
53	3.10	150.00	R	@T						46.40
54	4.60	154.60	R	@T		K46	Central Mimasaka,			51.00
55	9.00	163.60	L	@T		K46	Central Mimasaka			60.00
56	4.60	168.20	R	@T		K46	Sayo, Route 179	Shop at the front. Lavatory in the parking lot.		64.60
57	10.00	178.20	L	@T			CHUGOKU, Route 178			74.60
58	2.70	180.90	L	@T		R179	Tsuyama, CHUGOKU			77.30
59	2.80	183.70	R	@X	TL	K86	CHUGOKU			80.10
60	1.40	185.10	R	@X	(田原)	K365				81.50
61	6.60	191.70	R	@T		K12, K365	Central Sayo			88.10
62	0.90	192.60	BL	@Y		K365	Central Sayo	Go obliquely to the left.		89.00
63	3.60	196.20	L	@X	TL (西山橋)	R179	Tatsuno			92.60
64	0.90	197.10	L	@X	TL (上町)	R373	Chizu			93.50
65	2.10	199.20		PC2 (on left)	FamilyMart (Sayo Inter)	R373		Go straight after getting a receipt.	Apr 25 09:51 - Apr 25 17:16	95.60
66	3.00	202.20	R	@T		K443	Shiso, Chikusa	After the Roadside Station "Shukubamachi Hirafuku (宿場町ひらふく)"		3.00
67	6.40	208.60	BR	@Y		K443	Chikusa	Go across the small bridge to the right.		9.40
68	3.00	211.60	L	@X	TL (上三河)	K72				12.40
69	11.70	223.30	R	@X	TL (室橋東詰)	R429	Haga, Chikusa Heights	Convenience store to the right (no convenience store ahead for 70 km).		24.10
70	1.30	224.60	R	@X	TL (千草)	R429		Turn right to the pink-colored signboard.		25.40
71	9.90	234.50	L	@T	TL (齊木口)	R29	Tottori, Wakasa	After left turn, uphill for 23 km to Shin-Tokura Tunnel.		35.30
72	23.30	257.80	CO		(新戸倉トンネル)	R29		Downhill for 15 km. Watch out for many manholes to the left side.		58.60
73	15.40	273.20	CO		Roadside Station (on the left)	Wakasa	R29	Benches, rest space.		74.00
74	5.00	278.20	L	@T		K6	Funaoka			79.00
75	4.90	283.10	SO	@T		K153	TOTTORI	Go along the road.		83.90

76	3.40	286.50	SO	@T		R482	TOTTORI	Go straight along the road.		87.30
77	5.10	291.60	R	@T		R482	TOTTORI	Road narrows.		92.40
78	0.30	291.90	L	@T		K32	TOTTORI	A bit confusing.		92.70
79	0.10	292.00	SO	@T		K32	TOTTORI	Railroad crossing 0.8 km ahead.		92.80
80	3.50	295.50	SO	@X	TL (河原橋東)	K32	Kawahara	Bridge ahead.		96.30
81	0.30	295.80	SO	@X	TL (河原橋西)	K32	Tottori	Convenience store ahead.		96.60
82	1.90	297.70	L	@T	TL (袋河原)	K32	Shikano			98.50
83	1.90	299.60	SO	@X		K42	Central Tottori	Go straight along the road.		100.40
84	5.30	304.90	L	@X	TL (服部)	R29	Kyoto, Yonago	Go to R29.		105.70
85	2.10	307.00	L	@X	TL (国体道路)	K21	Shikano			107.80
86	6.50	313.50		PC3 (on left)	Lawson (Yoshioka Onsenguchi)	K21		Go straight after getting a receipt.	Apr 25 13:27 - Apr 26 00:56	114.30
87	6.00	319.50	R	@X	TL (上光)	K182	ROUTE 9, Hogi			6.00
88	3.50	323.00	L	@X	TL (宝木)	R9	Yonago			9.50
89	4.90	327.90	R	@X	TL (八束水)	R9	Natsudomari	Do not enter the express way. Turn right.		14.40
90	11.70	339.60	L	@X	TL (原)	K22	Kurayoshi, Togo			26.10
91	10.90	350.50	L	@X	TL (上井町 2 丁目)	K22	Tsuyama, Sekigane			37.00
92	1.80	352.30	L	@X	TL (中部総合事務所先)	R179	Tsuyama, Sekigane			38.80
93	13.90	366.20	BR	@Y		R482	Maniwa	Uphill ahead.		52.70
94	7.10	373.30	R	@T				Signpost (Okayama, Maniwa).		59.80
95	0.60	373.90	R	@T						60.40
96	0.10	374.00	L	@T		K326		Go along the road to the left.		60.50
97	4.10	378.10	R	@T		R313, R482	Kurayoshi, Inubasari Pass			64.60
98	1.00	379.10	SO	@X	TL	R482	Yonago, Kofu			65.60
99	5.60	384.70		SC2 (on left)	Yatsukami Community Center	R482		<Manned Control> Behind the parking lot. Rest space and snacks available.	(Assumed close: Apr 26 05:40)	71.20
100	3.70	388.40	L	@X	TL	R482	Yonago, Kofu	Convenience store at the front.		74.90
101	13.20	401.60	R	@T		K315	Daisen, Kagamiganaru	Downhill, do not go straight. Turn right and go across Minami-Oyama Bridge.		88.10
102	3.80	405.40	L	@T		農道		Stone monument to the left. Branching at the traffic signboard for a bypass. Go along the red-colored route.		91.90
103	0.40	405.80	L	@X		農道	Yoshihara	Up and down ahead.		92.30
104	7.40	413.20	R	@T		K52	Daisen, Mizoguchi IC			99.70
105	10.50	423.70	R	@X		K45	Daisen, Masumizuhara	Uphill after turn right.		110.20
106	4.40	428.10	SO	@T		K158	Daisen, Daisen Makiba Miruku-no-Sato	Uphill.		114.60
107	0.90	429.00	L	@T		K284	Kishimoto, Route 181	Sharply turn left. Secret Control ahead (Daisen Makiba Miruku-no-Sato)		115.50
108	1.30	430.30		SC3 (on right)	Daisen Makiba Miruku- no-Sato	K284		<Manned Control> To the right in the middle of downhill. Control in the parking lot.	(Assumed close: Apr 26 08:40)	116.80
109	5.90	436.20	L	@T		K36	Route 181, Kishimoto	Obliquely to the left.		122.70
110	0.50	436.70	R	@X	TL (yellow, flashing)		Yonago, Kishimoto	Turn right during downhill.		123.20
111	4.30	441.00	R	@X	TL (伯耆町役場)	R181	Yonago	Railroad crossing at the front.		127.50
112	0.90	441.90	L	@T				Go on the causeway along the river.		128.40
113	4.50	446.40	BR	@Y				Pass under R9.		132.90
114	1.10	447.50	BR	@Y				Pass under the railway.		134.00
115	0.40	447.90	SO	@X	TL (新日野橋東)			Go across R9.		134.40
116	2.00	449.90	L	@X	TL (新日野橋東)	R431		Turn left and go across Kaike Bridge (go on the walkway).		136.40

117	0.30	450.20	L	@T		K300		Turn left just after the Kaike Bridge.		136.70
118	0.10	450.30	R	@T				Pass under R431.		136.80
119	0.20	450.50	L	@T				"境港(Sakaiminato)" signposted on the road. Go along the way. Watch out for cars and pedestrians.		137.00
120	4.00	454.50	R	@T		cycle path		Go across the bridge and go on the cycle path.		141.00
121	2.00	456.50	BR	@Y		cycle path		Lavatory to the left.		143.00
122	2.50	459.00				cycle path		Go on the walkway to the right of R431.		145.50
123	6.80	465.80	R	@T						152.30
124	0.10	465.90	L	@T						152.40
125	2.00	467.90	L	@X						154.40
126	0.10	468.00	R	@X	TL (中野町)	R431		Watch out for cars.		154.50
127	1.40	469.40	L	@X	TL			Mizuki Shigeru Road ahead.		155.90
128	2.10	471.50	L	@T				After passing through Sakaiminato Station, turn left.		158.00
129	0.10	471.60	L	@T						158.10
130	1.10	472.70	L	@T						159.20
131	0.20	472.90	SO	@X	TL			Obliquely to the left.		159.40
132	1.90	474.80	R	@T	TL (大根島入口)	K246	Matsue, Onejima	After left turn, go across Eshima Bridge (go on the left-hand walkway).		161.30
133	2.30	477.10	R	@T	TL	K338	Izumo, Central Matsue	Convenience store to the left (no convenience store ahead for 40 km).		163.60
134	3.30	480.40	R	@T		K338	Mihonoseki			166.90
135	0.70	481.10	L	@T	TL	R431	Izumo, Matsue			167.60
136	0.90	482.00	R	@TS	TL	K152	Kitaura			168.50
137	1.60	483.60	SO	@T		K37	Shimane, Kitaura	Go straight along the road.		170.10
138	10.50	494.10	R	@T			Cherry road	Turn right (to Cherry Road).		180.60
139	1.70	495.80		SC4 (on right)	Sakura Park			<Manned Control> In the middle of downhill. Lavatory in the park.	(Assume dclose: Apr 26 13:04)	182.30
140	3.80	499.60	R	@T		K37-K21		After right turn, go along the road.		186.10
141	3.10	502.70	R	@T		K37	Kashima	After right turn, Marine Gate Shimane to the left (lavatory, shop)		189.20
142	1.10	503.80	R	@X		K37	Kashimacho Mitsu	Crossroad just after left turn. Road narrows.		190.30
143	2.90	506.70	SO	@T		K175	Matsue			193.20
144	6.20	512.90	SO	@X	TL	K37	Central Matsue			199.40
145	2.00	514.90	L	@X	TL(黒田町)	K37	Matsuejo Castle, Bukeyashiki	After left turn, go along the castle moat.		201.40
146	1.00	515.90	R	@X	TL(北堀橋)			Turn right, go across the bridge, and turn right again.		202.40
147	0.10	516.00	R	@T	TL			Go along the moat again.		202.50
148	0.30	516.30	R	@T	TL	K37		After right turn, go along the road to the left.		202.80
149	0.40	516.70	R	@T	TL	K227	Kashima	Just before the junction "幸端 (Yukihashi)".		203.20
150	0.60	517.30	L	@T	TL(交融橋)		ROUTE431, Matsue Spa			203.80
151	0.50	517.80	R	@T	TL(しんじ湖温泉入口)	R431	Izumotaisha, Hirata	Heavy traffic. Road narrows.		204.30
152	22.00	539.80	R	@X	TL(中の島)		Koizu			226.30
153	1.40	541.20	R	@X	TL	K250	Gakuenji	After right turn, go across the bridge.		227.70
154	1.00	542.20	R	@T		K250	Gakuenji			228.70
155	5.20	547.40	R	@T	TL	K23	Uppurui			233.90
156	0.90	548.30	L	@T		K275	Uppurui, Kamaura			234.80
157	2.80	551.10		SC5 (on the left)	Uppurui Fusha Park			<Manned Control> In the building under the windmill. Go back the same way.	(Assume dclose: Apr 26 16:44)	237.60
158	2.80	553.90	R	@T		K23				240.40

159	0.90	554.80	SO	@T		K23	Izumotaisha			241.30
160	8.40	563.20	BR	@Y		K23	Hinomisaki	Bear right along the road.		249.70
161	5.70	568.90	L	@T		K29	Izumotaisha	After left turn, go along the seaside.		255.40
162	4.10	573.00	L	@T		R431	Matsue, Izumo			259.50
163	0.90	573.90	SO	@X	TL	R431				260.40
164	0.50	574.40	R	@T	TL	K161		At the front of the torii of Izumo Taisha.		260.90
165	0.80	575.20	L	PC4 @X	Lawson (Izumo Taisha) TL (吉兆館前)	K161	Central Izumo	Get a receipt at the convenience store.	Apr 25 21:58 - Apr 26 18:20	261.70
166	1.00	576.20	L	@T	TL (北荒木)	K161	Matsue			1.00
167	9.50	585.70	R	@X	TL					10.50
168	0.70	586.40		To left-hand underpath, just before crossroad	TL (富村)	K197		Do not go across the crossroads. Go onto the walkway/cycle path and pass under R9. Go on the walkway on R197.		11.20
169	2.10	588.50	R	@T		K197				13.30
170	12.10	600.60	R	@T		K197				25.40
171	0.90	601.50	L	@X		K197				26.30
172	4.80	606.30	R	@TS	TL					31.10
173	0.70	607.00	SO	@TS	TL	R314				31.80
174	24.60	631.60	R	@T		R314	Tojo, Yokota	Do not go straight.		56.40
175	19.80	651.40	CO	Roadside Station	Okuizumo Orochi Loop	R314		Roadside Station to the left.		76.20
176	6.70	658.10	R	@T				Watch out for confusing right turn! "油木駅 (Yugi Station)" signposted to the right.		82.90
177	0.10	658.20		PC5 (on left)	Yuki Elderly Community Hall			<Manned Control> Rest space and snacks available.	Apr 26 00:52 - Apr 27 01:05	83.00
178	0.10	658.30	R	@T		R314		Go back the same way.		0.10
179	7.60	665.90	L	@T		R183	Yonago, Tojo			7.70
180	1.40	667.30	R	@T		R314	Fukuyama, Tojo			9.10
181	20.90	688.20	L	@T		R314	CHUGOKU, Route 181	Turn left along the road.		30.00
182	0.40	688.60	R	@X	TL (東城郵便局前)	R314	CHUGOKU			30.40
183	0.60	689.20	R	@X	TL (東城インター)	R182				31.00
184	0.60	689.80	SO	@X	TL (友末)	K25	Mihara, Joge			31.60
185	15.10	704.90	SO	@T	TL (呉ヶ峠)	K25	Mihara, Joge	Go along the road.		46.70
186	17.50	722.40	左方向	@Y		K25		Go along the road to the left.		64.20
187	0.70	723.10	R	@T		K25	Tojo, Jinseki			64.90
188	2.40	725.50	L	@X	TL (上下)	R432	Fukuyama, Sera			67.30
189	2.60	728.10	L	@X	TL (矢多田)	K24	Fukuyama, Fuchu			69.90
190	21.10	749.20	R	@T	TL (父石交差点)	R486	Mitsugi			91.00
191	7.50	756.70	BR	@Y		R486		Do not go on the green lane to the left (toward the bridge). Go on the right-turn lane.		98.50
192	0.60	757.30	SO	@X	TL (府中分かれ)		Onomichi Fureainosato	Go across R184, go along the centerline to Onomichi Fureainosato (uphill).		99.10
193	2.40	759.70		PC6	Onomichi Fureai no Sato, gymnasium			<Manned Control> (for PC 8/10) Rest space and snacks available in the gymnasium.	Apr 26 04:31 - Apr 27 10:00	101.50
194	2.40	762.10	R	@X	TL (府中分かれ)	R184	Onomichi	Go along the road (R184).		2.40
195	13.80	775.90	L	@T	TL (大池三差路)	K363	Mihara			16.20
196	3.00	778.90	R	@T	TL					19.20
197	0.40	779.30		Onomichi Tosen, ferry port				Go to the opposite shore by ferryboat.		19.60
198	0.30	779.60	R	@T						19.90
199	0.10	779.70	L	@T						20.00



200	0.20	779.90	BR	@Y	TL (兼吉)					20.20
201	0.70	780.60	R	@X	TL (田尻)	K377				20.90
202	4.50	785.10	R	@X		K377				25.40
203	3.10	788.20	L	@T				Access road to Innoshuma Bridge.		28.50
204	3.50	791.70	L	@T		R317				32.00
205	6.90	798.60	L	@X	TL (要橋西詰)	K366				38.90
206	1.10	799.70	L	@T				Access road to Ikuchi Bridge.		40.00
207	3.10	802.80	L	@T		K81				43.10
208	11.90	814.70	L	@T				Access road to Tatara Bridge.		55.00
209	4.30	819.00	R	@T		R317				59.30
210	3.50	822.50	R	@T				Access road to Omishima Bridge.		62.80
211	3.90	826.40	R	@T		R317				66.70
212	1.90	828.30	L	@T				Access road to Oshima Bridge.		68.60
213	3.00	831.30	R	@T		K49				71.60
214	1.90	833.20	R	@T	TL	R317	Shitadami Port			73.50
215	7.30	840.50	L	@X	TL					80.80
216	0.90	841.40	R	@T				Uphill to Kirozan Observatory Park.		81.70
217	2.90	844.30		SC6	Kirozan Observatory Park			<Unmanned Control>	(Assumed close: Apr 27 17:21)	84.60
218	2.90	847.20	L	@T						87.50
219	0.80	848.00	L	@X	TL	R317				88.30
220	1.60	849.60	R	@T		K49				89.90
221	0.60	850.20	R	@T				Access roat to the Kurushima-Kaikyo Bridge.		90.50
222	5.90	856.10	L	@T		K161				96.40
223	1.50	857.60	R	@T	TL					97.90
224	0.40	858.00	R	@X	TL	R317				98.30
225	0.30	858.30	L	@T	TL	K15	Matsuyama			98.60
226	5.80	864.10	SO	@T	TL	K15				104.40
227	3.00	867.10	L	@T		R196	Matsuyama	Join the national road.		107.40
228	18.10	885.20	L	@T	TL (下難波交差点)	R196	Shimokamagari	To Kamagari Bridge.		125.50
229	13.90	899.10	L	@T	TL (北環状交差点)	R196	Dogo, Prefectural Office			139.40
230	2.90	902.00	L	@X	TL (本町3丁目)		Dogo			142.30
231	2.80	904.80		PC7 (on left)	Lawson (Matsuyama Dogo Ekimae)			Go straight after getting areceipt.	Apr 26 09:42 - Apr 27 22:41	145.10
232	0.10	904.90	L	@X		K187				0.10
233	0.80	905.70	R	@X	TL (消防局前)	R196	Imabari, Hojo			0.90
234	4.70	910.40	R	@T	TL (北環状交差点)	R196	Imabari, Hojo			5.60
235	13.90	924.30	R	@T	TL (下難波交差点)	R196	Imabari			19.50
236	18.30	942.60	L	@X	TL	K15	Namikata			37.80
237	2.20	944.80	L	@T	TL	K15	Namikata Port			40.00
238	5.80	950.60	R	@X	TL	R317				45.80
239	0.30	950.90	L	@X	TL					46.10
240	0.40	951.30	L	@X	TL	K161				46.50
241	1.40	952.70	R	@T				Access roat to the Kurushima-Kaikyo Bridge.		47.90
242	6.00	958.70	L	@T		K49				53.90
243	0.50	959.20	L	@T		R317				54.40
244	8.80	968.00	L	@X	TL	K49				63.20
245	2.20	970.20	L	@T				Access road to Oshima Bridge.		65.40
246	2.80	973.00	R	@T		R317		To Omishima Bridge.		68.20
247	2.00	975.00	BL	@Y				To the access road to Omishima Bridge.		70.20

248	2.20	977.20	L	@T				Turn left on the access road.		72.40
249	0.70	977.90	BL	@Y				Bear left to the cycle path.		73.10
250	0.80	978.70	L	@T		R317				73.90
251	3.60	982.30	L	@T				Access road to Tatara Bridge.		77.50
252	4.30	986.60	R	@T		R317-K81				81.80
253	11.80	998.40	R	@T				Access road to Ikuchi Bridge.		93.60
254	3.10	1001.50	R	@T		K366				96.70
255	1.10	1002.60	R	@X	TL (要橋西詰)	R317				97.80
256	6.90	1009.50	R	@T				Access road to Innoshuma Bridge.		104.70
257	3.20	1012.70	R	@T		K377				107.90
258	7.60	1020.30	L	@X	TL (田尻)			Go to Onomichi Tosen ferry port.		115.50
259	1.30	1021.60	R	@T				After getting off the ferryboat, go to the right.		116.80
260	0.40	1022.00	L	@T	TL	K363				117.20
261	3.00	1025.00	R	@T	TL (大池三差路)	R184				120.20
262	13.90	1038.90	L	@X	TL (府中別れ)					134.10
263	2.40	1041.30		PC8	Onomichi Fureai no Sato, gymnasium			<Manned Control> (for PC 8/10) Rest space and snacks available in the gymnasium.	Apr 26 14:40 - Apr 28 10:05	136.50
264	2.40	1043.70	SO	@X	TL (府中分かれ)	R486	Fuchu			2.40
265	0.60	1044.30	L	@T		R486				3.00
266	10.30	1054.60	L	@X	TL (剣先橋)		Central Fuchu			13.30
267	0.20	1054.80	R	@T	TL (西町)	K388		Myojoji (明浄寺) to the left.		13.50
268	0.70	1055.50	L					Left-hand curve in front of Fuchu Station		14.20
269	0.10	1055.60	R	@X	TL (府中駅北)			Chugoku Bank (中国銀行) to the right.		14.30
270	5.40	1061.00	L	@T				Turn left just before the junction (上戸手中). Jizo to the left.		19.70
271	0.05	1061.05	SO	@X		K181		Go across the road and go along K181.		19.75
272	4.05	1065.10	R	@T		K392		After right turn, enter the side road to the left. Do not enter the main elevated road.		23.80
273	0.15	1065.25	L	@T		K181				23.95
274	5.45	1070.70	L	@Y	Y	K181	Ibara	Bear left along the center line.		29.40
275	1.40	1072.10	L	@X	TL (国分寺前)	R313	Ibara			30.80
276	5.00	1077.10	L	@X	TL (下出部中央)	R313	Takahashi	Obliquely Turn left.		35.80
277	2.20	1079.30	L	@X	TL (薬師)	R313	Takahashi, Nariwa			38.00
278	5.40	1084.70	R	@X	TL (芳井支所前)	R313	Takahashi, Nariwa	After right turn, go across the river.		43.40
279	20.60	1105.30	L	@T	TL (手川橋)	K33	Niimi			64.00
280	18.70	1124.00	R	@T		K85	Takakura, Uji	To Fukiya Furusatomura (uphill).		82.70
281	3.20	1127.20	L	@T		K85		After left turn, pass by the parking lot and go to Fukiya (to the right).		85.90
282	0.30	1127.50		SC7 (on right)	Fukiya Furusatomura	K85		<Unmanned Control> To the right, stamp your brevet card in the warehouse at the back of the parking lot (liquor shop to the left).	(Assumed close: Apr 28 16:36)	86.20
283	0.30	1127.80	L	@T		K85		Road narrows (downhill).		86.50
284	5.20	1133.00	R	@T		K300	Bitchu, Nariwa			91.70
285	2.10	1135.10	SO	@X		K300		Cross the farm road. Road narrows (to Hayama Valley).		93.80
286	7.00	1142.10	SO	@T	TL		Takahashi	Go straight and bear left.		100.80
287	0.50	1142.60	L	@T	TL (成羽地域局前)	R313	Takahashi	After left turn, road narrows and Heavy traffic.		101.30
288	1.70	1144.30	R	@T	TL (日名口)	K35	Yakage	Go along the road (K35)		103.00
289	23.90	1168.20	L	@T	TL (西町)	R486	Kurashiki, Soja	Turn left along the road.		126.90
290	1.00	1169.20		PC11 (on left)	Seven Eleven (Yakake Higashimachi)	R486		Get a receipt.	Apr 26 19:36 - Apr 28 19:41	127.90
291	12.00	1181.20	L	@T	TL	R486	Kurashiki, Soja			12.00

292	0.40	1181.60	R	@X	TL (川辺交番南西)			Crossroads with a "Udon" shop to the right.		12.40
293	0.90	1182.50	L	@T				Left-handed curve along the way, and go up to the bank.		13.30
294	0.10	1182.60	R	@T				Go across the pedestrian/bicycle-only bridge.		13.40
295	0.50	1183.10	L	@T	TL			Go across the road and then enter the side road (down from the bank).		13.90
296	0.30	1183.40	L	@T				Kiyone Station at the front.		14.20
297	1.00	1184.40	R	@T		K270		Convenience store to the left.		15.20
298	8.80	1193.20	R	@X	TL			Just after going across the bridge, turn right (to the pedestrian/bicycle-only road). Go along the road (to K162). Road narrows. Pass under the railroad bridge and go along the river.		24.00
299	3.50	1196.70	R	@T		K162		On K162, do not go across the road. Go on the walkway to the right and go across the bridge.		27.50
300	0.10	1196.80	L	@X	TL (撫川橋)	K153				27.60
301	1.10	1197.90	R	@T	TL	K153				28.70
302	3.30	1201.20	SO	@X	TL (無津)		Hayashima	Go across R2.		32.00
303	0.90	1202.10	R	@X	TL			Traffic light next to the "松尾坂 (Matsuozaaka)" crossroads.		32.90
304	0.50	1202.60	L	@T			Yurubino-ya, POLICE	Traffic signs "ゆるびの舎 (Yurubino-ya)" and "早島交番 (Hayashima Police Station)" to the left.		33.40
305	0.10	1202.70	R	@X						33.50
306	0.10	1202.80		Finish Yurubino-ya				Finish, Yurubino-ya	Apr 26 20:47 - Apr 28 22:00	33.60



